1313074.06

mmoore LAOO

Michael G. Adams Kentucky Secretary of State Received and Filed: 10/4/2023 4:21 PM Fee Receipt: \$40.00

ARTICLES OF ORGANIZATION OF PKFE LLC

Article I: Name

The name of the Limited Liability Company is PKFE LLC.

Principal address: 3912 Lovin Ct, Louisville, Ky 40216

Article II: Purpose

The purpose for which PKFE LLC is organized includes, but is not limited to:

- Online Retail Operations: Engaging in the sale of goods, products, or services over the internet, including the operation of online storefronts, e-commerce platforms, and digital marketplaces. This includes the procurement, sale, and distribution of various products or services to consumers.
- Media Production and Distribution: Creating, producing, distributing, and selling various
 forms of media content, including videos, music, podcasts, written content, and other
 digital media products. This encompasses both original content creation and the
 distribution of third-party content.
- **Digital Marketing and Advertising**: Promoting products, services, or content through digital channels, including social media, search engines, email, and other online platforms. This includes both marketing for PKFE LLC's own products and services and potentially offering marketing services to third parties.
 - Collaborations and Partnerships: Engaging in collaborations, partnerships, joint ventures, or other cooperative endeavors with other entities or individuals in related fields to enhance the company's offerings and reach.
- **Research and Development**: Investing in and conducting research and development activities to innovate and improve the company's products, services, and operations.
- Any Other Lawful Activities: Engaging in any other lawful activities for which limited liability companies may be organized under the Kentucky Limited Liability Company Act.

Article III: Registered Agent

The name and address of the registered agent in Kentucky is: Charles Britton Spencer II 3912 Lovin Ct Louisville, KY 40216

Article IV: Duration

The duration of the Limited Liability Company is perpetual.

Article V: Management

Management of the Limited Liability Company shall be vested in its members. The initial members of the Limited Liability Company are:

• Charles Britton Spencer II- 3912 Lovin Ct, Louisville, KY 40216 • Debby Ayala - 3912 Lovin Ct, Louisville, KY 40216

Article VI: Capital Contributions

- **Initial Contributions**: Each member has contributed to the company tangible or intangible property or other consideration as agreed upon, in exchange for their respective membership interests in the company.
- Additional Contributions: No member shall be required to make any additional contribution to the company's capital without the unanimous written consent of all members. If the members agree to make additional contributions, the amount and timing of such contributions shall be determined by the members and documented in writing.
- **Return of Contributions**: No member has the right to demand and receive any return of their contributions to the company, except as otherwise provided in these Articles or in the Operating Agreement or upon dissolution and winding up of the company.
- Capital Accounts: A capital account shall be maintained for each member. The capital
 account shall be increased by any additional contributions and the member's share of
 company profits and decreased by distributions to the member and the member's share
 of company losses.
- Failure to Contribute: If any member fails to make any required contribution, the members

may agree upon a remedy, which may include a reduction in the defaulting member's percentage interest, a forced sale of the defaulting member's interest, or other remedies as provided in the Operating Agreement.

Article VII: Dissolution

The company may be dissolved with the written consent of more than 50% of the voting interests of the members.

Article VIII: Amendments

These Articles of Organization may be amended or revised by the affirmative vote of more than 50% of the voting interests of the members.

Article IX: Miscellaneous

Any matters not covered by these Articles of Organization shall be governed by the Operating Agreement of the Limited Liability Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned have executed these Articles of Organization as of September 27, 2023.

Charles B Spencer II	, Organizer
Charles B Spencer II	
Print	

Charles B Spencer 10/04/2023 Sign Date